der of the court. *Provided*, that the fees in actions for the foreclosure of mortgages on real estate when no trial is had, shall not exceed the sum of three (3) dollars for all services required to be performed by said clerk in such actions.

Sec. 6. The salary of the superintendent of public instruction for said county, shall be twelve hundred (1200) dollars per an-

num.

Sec. 7. The county commissioners of said county by majority vote of entire board, are hereby authorized to vote clerk hire for the auditor of said county, not to exceed eight hundred (800) dollars per annum.

Sec. S. The county commissioners of said county are hereby authorized, if necessary to transact the business of said county, to sit as a board and draw their per diem and mileage as such, as is

now provided by law, not to exceed forty (40) days.

Sec. 9. All fees heretofore received by the county commissioners of said county for actual services rendered said county, are hereby legalized.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17th, 1881.

## CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ELEVEN (11) OF CHAPTER EIGHTY-SIX (86) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), RELATING TO THE CITY OF ST. PAUL, APPROVED MARCH FIRST (1st), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), AND RELATING TO JUDGES OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eleven (11) of the act entitled an act to amend certain sections of the act entitled "an act to reduce the law incorporating the city of Saint Paul, in the county of Ramsey and State of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and certain other acts relating to said city, into one act, and to amend the same, approved March fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), and to amend an act relating to said city, approved March fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874)," approved March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be and the same is amended so as to read and be as follows, to-wit:

Section 11. That the judge of the municipal court, and the two (2) special judges created by the act of March eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), shall hold their offices for the terms for which they are respectively elected and until their successors are elected and qualified. That on the first (1st) Tuesday in May, one thousand eight hundred and eightyfive (1885), a successor shall be elected to the municipal judge elected at the annual election in one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880), and that the election of said judge at the annual election held in November, one thousand eight hundred and eighty, (1880), be and the same is legalized and in all respects validated. and that the successors to the present special judges of said court shall be elected at the general city election on the first (1st) Tuesday in May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883). That the term of office of said judge and special judges shall be four (4) years and until successors are elected and qualified. Provided, that any vacancy in the office of either of said judges, by death, removal, resignation or otherwise, may be filled as now provided by law, and that all elections for judges of said court hereafter to be held, shall be at the annual spring election for officers of said city.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 12, 1881.

## CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIX (6) OF CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR (824) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879.) RELATING TO THE COUNTY AND COUNTY OFFICERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section six (6) of chapter three hundred and twenty-four (324) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 6. The sheriff of the county of Hennepin shall receive the fees now provided by law, except that his full compensation for services in the matter of foreclosure of mortgage by advertisement shall be three dollars (\$3), and such fee and mileage for service of notices therein as are now allowed by law for service of summons, and that for selling lands on execution or decree, advertising sale and posting notices of sale, and, for all services